- 1 HB796
 2 118777-2
 3 By Representative Beasley (N & P)
 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 30-MAR-10

•	1	
-	ㅗ	

2	ENROLLED	, An	Act,

Relating to Barbour County; to amend Section

4 45-3-232 of the Code of Alabama 1975, to authorize the Barbour

5 County Commission to increase the fee for a pistol permit; and

6 to provide for distribution of the fee.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. Section 45-3-232 of the Code of Alabama

9 1975, is amended to read as follows:

10 "\$45-3-232.

"(a) In Barbour County the fee for issuance of a permit to carry a pistol in a vehicle or concealed on or about the person as provided in Section 13A-11-75 shall be fifteen dollars (\$15) which shall be collected by the sheriff, or his or her agent.

"(b) Nine dollars (\$9) of each fee collected under subsection (a) shall be paid to the county treasury which shall be used for the specific purpose of motor vehicle purchases for the Barbour County Sheriff's Department. The remaining six dollars (\$6) of each fee shall be deposited by the Sheriff of Barbour County, or his or her agent, in any bank located in Barbour County into a fund known as the Sheriff's Fund.

"(c) The Sheriff's Fund provided for in subsection
(b) shall be drawn upon by the Sheriff of Barbour County or

1	his or her appointed agent and shall be used exclusively for
2	law enforcement purposes and in the discharge of the sheriff's
3	office as he or she sees fit.

"(d) The establishment of the Sheriff's Fund as provided in this section and the use of such funds shall in no way diminish or take the place of any other imbursement or other source of income established for the sheriff or the operation of his or her office.

"(e) Effective after August 1, 2010, the Barbour
County Commission by resolution of the commission may increase
the fee for the issuance of a pistol permit as provided for in
Section 13A-11-75, by five dollars (\$5). The additional fee
when collected by the sheriff shall be deposited in the county
treasury and used only for the purchase and maintenance of
motor vehicles for the Barbour County Sheriff's Department.
The additional fee when adopted by the county commission shall
not be effective prior to the first day of the month
thereafter or at a later time designated in the resolution."

Section 2. This act shall become effective immediately following its passage and approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

НВ796

1	
2	
3	
4	Speaker of the House of Representatives
5	
6	President and Presiding Officer of the Senate
7	House of Representatives
8 9 10	I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and was passed by the House $06\text{-}APR\text{-}10$.
11 12 13	Greg Pappas Clerk
14	
15	
16	Senate 13-APR-10 Passed
17	